Article 20 Grades and credits for optional courses and courses for candidates in 

international competition skills shall be included with and calculated with 

semester grades and credits. 

Article 21 The minimum credits for each department for a degree program is one hundred 

and twenty-eight (128) credits, and the maximum is one hundred and forty-

eight (148) credits. Students in departments or a degree program requiring 

studies for 5 years may take a maximum of one hundred and eighty-two (182) 

credits. 

Students in the second professional degree program shall accumulate at least 

forty-eight (48) credits. Students who have taken the same subjects in the 

relevant fields at the bachelor's level or above before admission can apply for

[...]

for on-the-job continuing education shall not be required to take physical 

education and/or military education and/or nursing education. 

Article 80 The minimum graduation requirements for students of all departments of the 

Department of Continuing Education and Professional Development shall be 

no less than one hundred and twenty-eight (128) credit hours and no more than 

one hundred and forty-eight (148) credit hours in total. 

Students enrolled in two-year vocational school programs for on-the-job 

continuing education shall be no less than seventy-two (72) credit hours and 

no more than eighty-two (82) credit hours. 

Article 81 Students of the Department of Continuing Education and Professional